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Name: (Henry Chew) Gaither Family Cemetery

Alternate name:

Address: Pleasant Fields

4615 Sundown Road

between
Town: ynity/Laytonsville

ADC Map Page | 2 Grid L7

Type | Association

__ Religious J ____Free black
_X_Famlly Gaither family - ____Enslaved
____Pnivate ____Ethnic
____ Other B ____Prehistoric
Setting y Rural @ Urban  Suburban  Forested  Other
Condition x Excellent = Good _ Fair @ Poor

Negative Impacts (vandalism, dumping, neglect, encroachment, etc) As this farm has been
divided new homes surround. Although at this time new development nas

%Pt oCccu
PpProxima

{e no. of burials 5 Date range of burials 1845-1858

Description (markers, materials, arrangement, landscaping, fence, paths and roads, etc.)

Enclosed in a black metal fence circa 1990(20' 6" by 24" 2")
is this Gaither family cemetery. The stones all face east and are

marble. One field stone with no markings was found by the present
owners and placed near the babys marker. W""Henry CHew,Eliza
Gaither, and Gen. William nggan Gaither are buried here. &

Epyﬁ%hm has a footstone and a willoy tree image on headstone. Henry,
Eliza, and Gen. Lingan are marble §Tohls, —
Surveyor(s) Amanda Becker and Janet Becker Survey date 5\3 l 7 ZO%
Photographer Date Photo no.

Current owner__Donna Marie and Robert Thomas

Address/Phone No. 4615 Sundown Road. Laytonsville, Md 301-570-2810

Historic Status _ X Locational Atlas ID ___National Register
_x Master Plan D ____ Other

UTM

Additional sources of information:
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Montgomery County Cemetery Inventory

(He'ﬂﬂ'( (HUD) ID: é/\'\‘(\f\ﬁ-\l,
Name: WMW% (e el 4 ¢
Alternate name: \AJo A\ uq%b o F/LWCV\ C&-M\—Cl/)/a,

Address: “482] G, Lowre P

Town: [,,/W‘) g 74 i AL
ADC Map Page “2 Grid_ A - §
Type o Association
___Religious T 2 ____Free black
L~ Family (Lg,fg@/ , We rtn zﬁm A ___ Enslaved
____Pnivate ™ ____ Ethnic
____ Other ____Prehistoric

\

Setting ¢ ~Rural _ Urban ___Suburban _ Forested ___ Other |
Condition _ Excellent L~ Good __Fair _ Poor

Negative Impacts (vandalism, dumping, neglect, encroachment, etc)

y y : [/
—gepher oles yndor shoupe

Approximate no. of burials £ _ Date range of burials /5% 5 - /& 5~ d
Description (markers, materials, arrangement, landscaping, fence, paths and roads, etc.)

JM—%W LAl ety o vty tihbls (1 19705
Aee 2772 oA - Orignaat ?VV‘TC‘CS(;:;:;—% Aenioe L,

/5 ‘ Mf/é —‘446 ‘ Lu/é]é(,a__ t‘m QAi€a (1706“'77( ffﬂCC’)
% l&m(,@ Sal—= m/{jh:““ﬁt Cowe —TFabler 4 éaa‘/':\h?"\-(/ [ b'j([‘{‘slpw

d | 'ﬂ/l;{,f d"y\_ﬂ/ ;’7’(&&/5 ‘" Bd(oy i ’5/ ' J
7/)/)@4«(,6 . Survey date /7 / F oo ¥
, o , Date *_?ZZ Zl&o ¢ Photono.
C

urrent owner ¥ 4 - M‘;\Qf W
Address/Phone No. . B

Historic Status _ Locational Atlas ID
___MasterPlan ID

UTM CATHER- 3
Additional sources of information:
Cznv‘rm,] s
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EXTLACT FROM WILL OF LUCY A WORTLINGTON HEY

I Zive and bejuesthi to "The Convention of the Protestant 3
Eniscocel Churcha of tiic +iocese of Yashington, ¢ body corpo-
rote for the mupnort of the episcopate of said Ploce:e, the
cun of Thirty-five Hundred dollers of the said pet nroceeds

ol Wie wid rooléue il row.inier of my est-tc, and in con-
Blderation of thiz be ue.t I re uc.t the gald body corporte
i asouwe Wie care and to maintein in good order tac family
£T°Ve y rd unon my fare in sontgomery County, Wiryland, in
‘ilch ere irnterced the rensins of my uncle, leary Cuew Ceither,
~12 vife, Ellzs .ort.iarton Geither, and their son Tillism

Linran Cuither, but tiis requcst is not intende: to be zr to
Crezile ¢ cuerge unon L.is bequest.”
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DIOCESE OF WASHINGTON

H. L. RUS ., TREASURER
1001 15TH STREET N.W.

December 29, 1928

heve. Philip A, Deles,
°t. John's Rectory,
Olney, Warylend

I zm enclosing herewith e check for $20.00
to cover expence of csring for the fonily eraves on the
Lucy L. Worthington farm for the years 19°7 end 19928, I
am also enclosing for your files a cony of that portion

oi the gill of the 1l-te Lucy A. Lortaington thet referred
to her be:w et to tlic Eniscopal Tund.

It would be desirable to have a committee
comnosed of members of the Vestry, report to the Trea;urer
eech year Fhat the vork hrss been done, and the cost, at
th§ same tlm? requesting thet & caeck be sent in payment,
This suggestion is mzde simply that the Treasurer's files

may heve evidence thet the terms of ti :
plied with. 1€ Ylll are being com-

Very truly yours,

Treasurer

-Diocese of Washington
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July 30, 1964

Mr. Edgar R. Mellon
Washington Gas Light Company
1100 H Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Mellon:

In accordance with our understanding, I am enclosing you
a photocopy of a letter under the date of December 29, 19283,
addressed to Rev. Philip A. Dales, St. Tohn's Rectory, Olney,
Maryland, who at that time served as rector of St. Bartholomew's
Church at Laytonsville, Maryland, and also a copy of the extract

from the will of Lucy A. Worthington, which is attached to the
letter that was in the files of our Treasurer.

I'he iron fence which is around this cemetery has rusted
through at the connections at the corner posts and the entire
lower part of the fence has become so rusted that it 1s a mere
sieve. (onsequently, the fence does not prevent the cattle

which is in the open field from breaking it down and they run
over the graveyard.

This requires a capital improvement of a new fence which
we are informed will run about $4.00 a foot. There are appro-

ximately 100 feet of fence which will make the cost approximately —
$400.00. It is our intention, if agreeable with the Treasurer's
office, to secure two bids for replacing this fence and submit

same to the Treasurer of the Diocese for approval as a capital

investment in this cemetery. We will thank you if you will
advise with reference to this project.

2T INSNZL hy

Pved NMogNOs
(m2to JdnaH) 2R VI

Very truly yours,

J_ms'lrﬂrvvd

W. W. White
Senior Warden
St. Bartholomew's Church

;
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FEB‘Z'Q 43
DIOCESE OF WASHINGTON

The Rev. Canon John R. Frizzell, Jr., D.D.

Executive Officer

February 16, 1990

‘ Mr. Charles White
The Baltimore Life Insurance Company

901 North Howard Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. White:

o vacation and have your letter of January 30th

I have just returned fro
or the Worthington family burial yard.

in reference to a new fence f

1 appreciate the material which you sent along with your letter and found
it very helpful. It 1is clear to me that the Diocese has at least a moral
. obligation to help in the maintenance of this plot and we are prepared to

carry that out.

NMogNng

on the erection of a new fence and send them

Will you please get two bids
1'11 look forward to hearing

to me with your recommendations and comments?
from you at your convenience.

Qved

with kindest regards,

“Executive Officer

o K
>
~ |
L B
2 \
Ly
£

m
Z |

cc: The Rev. Claude Bonbrest

Episcopal Church House ¢ Mount Saint Alban * Washington, D.C. 20016 R 7
| (202) 537-6540 t AL T




Charles T. White, CLU, LUTCEF
Assistant Vice President
Manpower Development

_BALTIMORE LIFE
LIFE OF MARYLAND

April 25, 1990

Tpe Rev. Cannon John R.
+ Dlocese of Washington
Episcopal Church House
Mount Saint Alban

Washington, D.C.

Frizzell, Jr., D.D.

20016

RE: New Fence
Worthington family burial yard
Dear Rev. Frizzell:

Pursuant to your request in your letter of February 6, 1990, I
have proceeded to obtain three bids for the erection of a new

fence.

The old fence had pickets with hot-forged points but I suggest
that we use pickets with arrowheads. I would further recommend

that the bid made by Bethesda Iron Works, Inc. for $4,631.00 be
accepted. I do notice that the Bethesda Iron Works bid price is
exclusive of tax but I believe this will be the case for the

other bids also.

I would be available to process the acceptance of the contract to
Bethesda Iron and oversee the work as it progressed. I have
been in contact with the owner of the property on which this
burial yard is located and they have indicated cooperation in
getting the work done. 1I'll look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

T4

Charles T.'White

CTW:ef

901 North Howard Street P.O. Box 17121 Baltimore, Maryland 21203-7121 301/539-7900
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Charles T. White, CLU, LUTCEF
Assistant Vice President
Manpower Development

April 25, 1990

Tpe Rev. Cannon John R. Frizzell, Jr., D.D.
+ Dlocese of Washington

Episcopal Church House
Mount Saint Alban

Washington, D.C. 200316

RE: New Fence
Worthington family burial yard
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Dear Rev. Frizzell: gu\ E B
| SR |
Pursuant to your request in your letter of February 6, 1990, I O\
have proceeded to obtain three bids for the erection of a new F g’:I i
fence. ns T ,\
L ]
The old fence.had picgets with hot-forged points but I suggest Erjg u%
that we use plckets with arrowheads. I would further recommend < ﬁf
that the bid made by Bethesda Iron Works, Inc. for $4,631.00 be 5 m A%
acceptgd. I do notice that the Bethesda Iron Works bid price is 3 it
exclusive of tax but I believe this will be the case for the \/"%
other bids also. i

I would be availlable to process the acceptance of the contract to
Bethesda Iron and oversee the work as it progressed. I have

been in contact with the owner of the property on which this
burial yard is located and they have indicated cooperation in
getting the work done. 1I'll look forward to hearing from you.

SRR

Sincerely, iR AR
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